
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
28 February 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE will 
be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 
2019 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 6 December 2018

4. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT 
FQ3 (OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2018) (Pages 7 - 22)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

5. UPDATE REPORT ON FLOOD RISK IN OBAN (Pages 23 - 28)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

6. DRAFT WASTE STRATEGY (Pages 29 - 68)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

7. FESTIVE LIGHTING (Pages 69 - 76)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

8. ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2019/20 (Pages 77 - 88)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

9. SHARED PROSPERITY FUND: ARGYLL AND BUTE REGIONAL POLICY 

Public Document Pack



POSITION (Pages 89 - 98)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

* 10. DRAFT ARGYLL AND BUTE ECONOMIC STRATEGY AND ASSOCIATED 
ACTION PLAN (Pages 99 - 142)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

* 11. BUSINESS GATEWAY LOCAL GROWTH ACCELERATOR PROGRAMME PHASE 
TWO (Pages 143 - 150)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

REPORTS FOR NOTING
12. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

WORKPLAN - MARCH 2019 (Pages 151 - 152)

EXEMPT REPORT FOR DECISION
E1 13. JOINT PROCUREMENT PROPOSALS FOR DISPOSAL OF HELENSBURGH 

WASTE (Pages 153 - 172)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 
depend on the decision reached at the meeting.

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

E1 Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority 
under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or 
services.

Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods 
or services.

Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee
Councillor John Armour Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Bobby Good Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Jean Moffat Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Ellen Morton (Vice-Chair) Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Andrew Vennard Councillor Jim Findlay

Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 



MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2018 

Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Aileen Morton

Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Jim Findlay

Also Present: Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Sandy Taylor

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
Iain MacInnes, Digital Liaison Officer
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were apologies for absence intimated on behalf of Councillors Bobby Good, 
Donald Kelly, David Kinniburgh, Sir Jamie McGrigor, Gary Mulvaney and Andrew 
Vennard.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none intimated.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee held on 6 September 2018 were approved as a correct record.

4. OFCOM - IMPROVING DIGITAL CONNECTIVITY 

The Digital Liaison Officer gave a brief presentation on behalf of Ofcom and advised 
that Ofcom would be providing a private development session for all Councillors at 
the conclusion of the Committee.

5. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES - PERFORMANCE 
REPORT FQ2 2018-19 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee gave consideration to 
the Development and Infrastructure Services departmental performance report with 
associated scorecard for performance in FQ2 2018/19.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the 
Development and Infrastructure Services departmental performance report with 
associated scorecard for performance in FQ2 2018/19.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated December 2018, submitted)

6. DRAFT SERVICE PLANS 2019-2022 FOR 2019/20 BUDGET ALLOCATION 

The Draft Service Plans 2019-2022 for the 2019/20 budget allocation were given 
consideration by the Committee.  
[...]
icial flood schemes identified may be eligible for 80% grant funding by the 
Scottish Government.

1.3 The Lochavullin area is particularly low lying (lower than even the front street) 
and susceptible to the effects of coastal water levels as well as rainfall and 
surface water. It has a pumped system in place to reduce the risk of flooding in 
the car park.  At the most recent public meeting on 30 January, the Council 
facilitated the Scottish Flood Forum to be present for members of the public to 
gain first-hand information about self-help, property level protection and 
resilience measures that individuals can consider.  The Council’s website has 
useful links to advice at https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transport-and-
streets/flood-advice

The Committee is recommended:

 To note the interim actions undertaken to mitigate immediate flood risk by 
carrying out works to the pumps in Lochavullin car park, and the provision of 
temporary flood barriers.

 To welcome the progress on the Oban flood study which is assessing flood risk 
and potential for cost beneficial flood protection solutions for Oban, with 
potential funding available from 2022 at the earliest.

 To note the advice and links to advice available to the public at the Council’s 
website https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transport-and-streets/flood-advice. 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transport-and-streets/flood-advice
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transport-and-streets/flood-advice
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transport-and-streets/flood-advice
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transport-and-streets/flood-advice
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transport-and-streets/flood-advice
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transport-and-streets/flood-advice
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transport-and-streets/flood-advice
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transport-and-streets/flood-advice
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transport-and-streets/flood-advice
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transpor
[...]
ND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

7TH MARCH 2019

Update report on flood risk in Oban 

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Significant flooding was experienced in the Lochavullin area of Oban on 
the 8th and 9th of October 2018 which was reported to have a significant 
impact on local businesses.

2.2 A flood study and surface water management plan (SWMP) is being 
carried out for the Oban area as identified in the Councils Local Flood 
Risk Management Plan (LFRMP) 2016-2022.  The Council is responsible 
for identifying flood risk areas and developing sustainable flood 
management options to form flood mitigation schemes. Currently central 
government is expected to contribute 80% to the overall funding of 
projects, which through a prioritisation process receive funding through to 
construction.  The latest LFRMP update on progress toward reaching 
goals set by the Council is available at: 
https://www.highland.gov.uk/info/1226/emergencies/81/flooding/3  

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To note the interim actions undertaken to mitigate immediate flood risk by 
carrying out works to the pumps in Lochavullin car park, and the 
provision of temporary flood barriers.

3.2 To welcome the progress on the Oban flood study which is assessing 
flood risk and potential for cost beneficial flood protection solutions for 
Oban, with potential funding available from 2022 at the earliest.

3.3 To note the advice and links to advice available to the public at the 
Council’s website https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transport-and-
streets/flood-advice.

Page 24

https://www.highland.gov.uk/info/1226/emergencies/81/flooding/3
https://www.highland.gov.uk/info/1226/emergencies/81/flooding/3
https://www.highland.gov.uk/info/1226/emergencies/81/flooding/3
https://www.highland.gov.uk/info/1226/emergencies/81/flooding/3
https://www.highland.gov.uk/info/1226/emergencies/81/flooding/3
https://www.highland.gov.uk/info/1226/emergencies/81/flooding/3
https://www.highland.gov
[...]
sful delivery of festive lighting schemes across Argyll and Bute 
in 2018;

 Endorse the work of community groups to deliver festive lighting in their towns 
and villages;

 Agree the scoring matrix guide for area committees as set out at 4.2.2;

 Note that the Council has now ceased to provide this service and that the  
project is on track to deliver full community handovers by the end of this financial 
year;

 Note that other local authorities have approached the Council for advice and 
support in their own festive handover initiatives. 

Page 69 Agenda Item 7



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

7 MARCH 2019

FESTIVE LIGHTING UPDATE

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report provides Members with an update on the delivery of festive lighting 
across Argyll and Bute in 2018. The overall programme saw a mix of council-led 
and community-led festive lighting displays.

2.2 As per the Budget decision of February 2016, the Council is no longer in a 
financial position to deliver festive lighting. Community handovers are at various 
stages, with some complete and some still in progress. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to:

3.1 Note the successful delivery of festive lighting schemes across Argyll and Bute 
in 2018;

3.2 Endorse the work of community groups to deliver festive lighting in their towns 
and villages;

3.3 Agree the scoring matrix guide for area committees as set out at 4.2.2;

3.4 Note that the Council has now ceased to provide this service and that the project 
is on track to deliver full community handovers by the end of this financial year;

3.5 Note that other local authorities have approached the Council for advice and 
support in their own festive handover initiatives. 

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 DELIVERY OF FESTIVE LIGHTING 2018

4.1.1 Festive lighting across Argyll and Bute was delivered as follows:

Page 70



Delivery mechanismTown/village Council Community Comments

Lochg
[...]
cers are of the view that 
the current range of ESIF programmes have not fairly accounted for the 
differing needs of the Argyll and Bute area, such as the projected decline 
in the overall population and in particular the significant anticipated 
reduction in the working age population (down 11%) by 2028 (compared 
with the overall population growth and a less significant decline in the 
working age population at the Highlands and Islands level) and 
understanding the complex geography of the area which includes 23 
inhabited islands and various remote peninsulas. 

1.6 Aligned to the key characteristics noted in the HIEP paper, it is 
requested that any future regional policy should be based on the 
opportunity to consider more sophisticated selection criteria, beyond 
Gross Domestic Product (GDP) per capita. In addition, criteria and 
indicators being developed by other agencies and organisations such as 
Highlands and Islands Enterprise, West of Scotland European Forum 
and Industrial Communities Alliance will be considered by officers, with 
an appropriate focus being given to the economic and social issues of 
rurality and isolation.

1.7 There is now an opportunity to consider characteristics for Argyll and 
Bute as a region in its own right to develop an evidence base position to 
support an Argyll and Bute regional policy position going forward.

1.8 Members are asked to:

 Endorse officers to do further work on the development of 
appropriate criteria and indicators to prepare an evidence based 
position to support an Argyll and Bute regional policy to ensure 
the area benefits from future external funding allocations.

 Agree that officers come back to a future EDI Committee meeting 
to present and seek approval on appropriate criteria and 
indicators.

 Consider how Argyll and Bute Council can best lobby to ensure 
national criteria recognise local needs.

Page 90



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

7th March 2019

Argyll and Bute Regional Policy Position

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to seek endorsement from members of the 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure (EDI) Committee for 
officers to develop an evidence base of appropriate criteria and 
indicators to provide a regional policy position for Argyll and Bute to 
benefit from any future national funding allocations that may replace 
current European funding streams. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are asked to:

 Endorse officers to do further work on the development of 
appropriate criteria and indicators to prepare an evidence based 
position to support an Argyll and Bute regional policy to ensure 
the area benefits from future external funding allocations.

 Agree that officers come back to a future EDI Committee meeting 
to present and seek approval on appropriate criteria and 
indicators.

 Consider how Argyll and Bute Council can best lobby to ensure 
national criteria recognise local needs.

4.0DETAIL

4.1 The regional approach to economic and social issues within Scotland is 
important for the future prosperity of our region. The allocation of 
European funds in Scotland has focused on distinguishing the Highlands 
and Islands from the remaining Lowland and Uplands area. It should be 
noted that for the 2014-2020 European programming period, Argyll and 
Bute was treated as one region to enable parity of intervention rates for 
Helensburgh and Lomond, despite being within the Lowlands and 
Uplands area. It is anticipated that Argyll and Bute will be treated as a 
single area with regard to any potential future funding allocations.

Page 91



4.2 It is anticipated that the UK Government’s Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF) will be the replacement funding for ESIF1. The principal 
objective of the UKSPF is to tackle inequalities between communities by 
raising productivity, especially in those parts of the UK whose economies 
are fu
[...]
e ERASMUS 
education, training, youth and sport funding. 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

7 MARCH 2019

DRAFT ARGYLL AND BUTE ECONOMIC STRATEGY AND ASSOCIATED 
ACTION PLAN

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report concerns the development of a new Argyll and Bute Economic 
Strategy and associated Action Plan that has been drafted to take account of a 
rapidly changing economy at the global, national and local levels increasingly 
influenced by a number of key economic drivers such as the emergence of City 
and Regional Growth deals including the Argyll Rural Growth Deal. 

1.2 The Draft Argyll and Bute Economic Strategy is a key council document that 
aims to help deliver the overarching vision of the Argyll and Bute Outcome 
Improvement Plan 2013 – 2023 that has been agreed with the Scottish 
Government:- 

“Argyll and Bute’s economic success is based on a growing 
population.”

1.3 To help achieve this overarching vision the Draft Strategy contains three clear 
priorities that inform a number of underlying aims and actions.  The three 
priorities are;- 

1. Critical Economic Infrastructure – Connecting - to national and 
international markets;

2. Place and people – Attracting – skills, residents, visitors and 
businesses;

3. Smart Growth – Growing - doing more that works;

It is envisaged that subject to any amendments members wish to make that 
the Draft Argyll and Bute Economic Strategy, together with its associated 
Action Plan, be considered by the Community Planning Partnership 
Management Committee prior to being taken to the Council for adoption.

Page 99 Agenda Item 10



2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee:

Approve the Draft Argyll and Bute Economic Development Strategy and 
associated Action Plan prior to final consideration and adoption by Council.

To note that the Strategy and associated Action Plan will also be considered by 
the Community Planning Partnership Management Committee and any 
suggested amendments arising from this meeting will also be subject to 
consideration and adoption by the Council.

Page 100



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

7 MARCH 2019

DRAFT ARGYLL AND BUTE ECONOMIC STRATEGY AND ASSOCIATED 
ACTION PLAN

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 This report concerns the development of a new Argyll and Bute Economic 
Strategy and associated Action Plan that has been drafted to take account of a 
rapidly changing economy at the global, national and local levels increasingly 
influenced by a number of key economic drivers such as the emergence of City 
and Regional Growth deals including the Argyll Rural Growth Deal. 

3.2 The Draft Argyll and Bute Economic Strategy is a key council document that will 
help deliver the overarching vision of the Argyll and Bute Outcome 
Improvement Plan 2013 – 2023 that has been agreed with the Scottish 
Government.  

“Argyll and Bute’s economic success is based on a growing 
population.”

3.3 The key priorities and content of the draft Strategy has also been heavily 
influenced by the resources we will have available, current Scottish and UK 
Economic policy, together with the proposals contained within the Argyll Rural 
Growth Deal which has been subject to extensive research and engagement 
with key economic stakeholders across all the sectors including the public 
through a public consultation undertaken last summer.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 It is recommended that the Committee:

Approve the Draft Argyll and Bute Economic Development Strategy and 
associated Action Plan prior to final consideration and adoption by Council.

To note that the Strategy and associated Action Plan will also be considered by 
the Community Planning Partnership Management Committee and any 
suggested amendments arising from this meeting w
[...]
stance available to accelerate the 
growth of small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs) across Argyll 
and Bute.

1.5 Match funding of £144,900 is required. The ERDF Grant required for 
Phase Two, at an intervention rate of 70%, is £338,100.

 
1.6 It is proposed that match funding for Phase Two will be wholly provided 

from the West of Scotland Loan Fund (WSLF) surplus. 

Page 143 Agenda Item 11



1.7 The council’s application for Phase Two was submitted to the 
Managing Authority1 in December 2018 (year end deadline) and 
approved at the approval panel on 22nd January 2019 and Ministerial 
approval was granted on 15th February 2019.

1.8 Officers are finalising the programme documentation and expect Phase 
Two to launch as soon  as the Council match funding is confirmed. 

1.9 Members are asked to:

 Note that Phase Two will create a £483k business support 
programme at no additional cost to the council and that it can be 
delivered by the current headcount within Business Gateway.

 Agree the preparations for Phase Two, including the proposal to use 
all of the West of Scotland Loan Fund (WSLF) surplus of £150k as 
the Council’s match funding for Phase Two.

 Recommend to council that the £75k WSLF surplus allocated for  
additional SME support  is used in advance of an agreed Rural 
Growth Deal in order to be able to draw down European Structural 
Funds to maximise business growth opportunities within Argyll and 
Bute. 

1 The distribution, monitoring and payment of European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) in Scotland, 
which includes ERDF monies, is undertaken by the Scottish Government as the Managing Authority under the 
jurisdiction of Derek Mackay, MSP, Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Economy and Fair Work.

Page 144



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Economic Development and 
Infrastructure Committee

Economic Development and Strategic 
Transportation

7 March 2019

Business Gateway Local Growth Accelerator Programme Phase Two

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Business Gateway Local Growth Accelerator Programme (LGAP) 
gives growing local businesses the chance to access grant funding and 
specialist advice to help them expand. The programme is funded by 
Argyll and Bute Council and the European Regional Development 
Fund. Phase One of the programme, totaling £372,100, launched in 
2016 and closed in December 2018.

2.2 LGAP directly contributes to the Council’s Business Outcome BO110 ‘We 
support businesses, employment and development opportunities’. The 
programme fills a gap by providing valuable support to SMEs not yet at 
a stage where they can access enterprise agency support. The 
intervention complements and extends the scope of core Business 
Gateway services.

2.3 Phase Two LGAP, totaling £483k,  will use the existing delivery 
infrastructure to continue the assistance available to accelerate the 
growth of small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs) across Argyll 
and Bute.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are asked to:

 Note that Phase Two will create a £483k business support 
programme at no additional cost to the council and that it can be 
delivered by the current headcount within Business Gateway.

 Agree the preparations for Phase Two, including the proposal to use 
all of the West of Scotland Loan Fund (WSLF) surplus of £150k as 
the Council’s match funding for Phase Two.

 Recommend to council that the £75k WSLF surplus allocated for  
additional SME support  is used in advance of an agreed Rural 
Growth Deal in order to be able to draw down European Structural 
Funds to maximise business growth opportunities within Argyll and 
Bute. 

Page 145



4.0 DETAIL

4.1 LGAP is open to micro, small or medium sized businesses based in 
Argyll and Bute aiming to increase their turnover by £50,000 or more 
within the next three years. The funding available includes growth 
grants of up to £5,000, a new employee or graduate placement grant of 
up to £12,000, and training, trade fair and accreditation grants of 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2019 

Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Bobby Good
Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Jean Moffat

Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Andrew Vennard
Councillor Jim Findlay

Also Present: Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Jim Lynch

Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Growth Manager
Peter Leckie, Project Manager
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Donald Kelly and Gary 
Mulvaney.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee held on 6 December 2018 were approved as a correct record.

4. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT FQ3 (OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2018) 

The Committee gave consideration to the Development and Infrastructure Services 
departmental performance report with associated scorecard for performance in 
financial quarter three 2018/19.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee -



1. Noted the Development and Infrastructure Services departmental performance 
report with associated scorecard for performance in FQ3 2018/19.

2. Recognised the outstanding work carried out by departments in respect of 
building standards and empty homes; and in particular the achievement of Kelly 
Ferns in being named Outstanding Individual at the Howdens Scottish Empty 
Homes Champion of the Year Awards.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated March 2019, submitted)

5. UPDATE REPORT ON FLOOD RISK IN OBAN 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which updated them on the 2018 flood 
event and subsequent relief works in Oban.  The report drew Members attention to 
the purpose and progress of the flood study currently underway for Oban.  The 
report provided guidance on interim works which had been completed to reduce 
flood risk, and gave clarity on the flood study programme including the potential for a 
wider flood scheme.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –

1. Noted the interim actions undertaken to mitigate immediate flood risk by carrying 
out works to the pumps in Lochavullin car park, and the provision of temporary 
flood barriers.

2. Welcomed the progress on the Oban flood study which was assessing flood risk 
and potential for cost beneficial flood protection solutions for Oban, with potential 
funding available from 2022 at the earliest.

3. Noted the advice and links to advice available to the public at the Council’s 
website https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transport-and-streets/flood-advice.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 29 January 2019, submitted)

6. DRAFT WASTE STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to a report that introduced Members to the draft Waste 
Strategy document and which updated them on the overall context for, and potential 
changes to, waste services.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –

1. Approved the Draft Waste Strategy for public consultation.

2. Noted the timeline at paragraph 4.4.1 of the submitted report and the approvals 
process for the production of the Final Waste Strategy.

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transport-and-streets/flood-advice


3. Noted the significant work to date in progressing the complex piece of work.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 12 February 2019, submitted)

7. FESTIVE LIGHTING 

The Committee gave consideration to a report that updated Members on the delivery 
of festive lighting across Argyll and Bute in 2018, as well as the community handover 
arrangements now that the Council is ceasing to provide this non-statutory service.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –

1. Noted the successful delivery of festive lighting schemes across Argyll and Bute 
in 2018.

2. Endorsed the work of community groups to deliver festive lighting in their towns 
and villages.

3. Agreed the scoring matrix guide for Area Committees as set out at paragraph 
4.2.2 of the submitted report.

4. Noted that the Council has now ceased to provide this service and that the 
project is on track to deliver full community handovers by the end of this financial 
year.

5. Noted that other local authorities have approached the Council for advice and 
support in their own festive handover initiatives.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated March 2019, submitted)

8. ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2019/20 

The Committee gave consideration to a report that provided details of the proposed 
roads reconstruction programme for 2019/20.

The Head of Roads and Amenity Services clarified that the reference to Ardrishaig 
Street on the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands proposed roads reconstruction 
programme should actually read streets in Ardrishaig.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –

1. Endorsed the proposed programme of capital works for 2019/20.

2. Agreed that the details of each Area Committee’s programme would be 
forwarded on to individual Members, and that updates to Area Committees would 
be provided as the programme progresses.



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated March 2019, submitted)

9. SHARED PROSPERITY FUND: ARGYLL AND BUTE REGIONAL POLICY 
POSITION 

Consideration was given to a report which sought endorsement from the Committee 
for officers to develop an evidence base of appropriate criteria and indicators to 
provide a regional policy position for Argyll and Bute to benefit from any future 
national funding allocations that may replace current European funding streams.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 

1. Endorsed officers to do further work on the development of appropriate criteria 
and indicators to prepare an evidence based position to support an Argyll and 
Bute regional policy to ensure the area benefits from future external funding 
allocations.

2. Agreed that officers come back to a future Environment, Development and 
Infrastructure Committee meeting to present and seek approval on appropriate 
criteria and indicators.

3. Agreed that Argyll and Bute Council lobby to ensure that national criteria 
recognise local needs.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 19 February 2019, submitted) 

Councillor Alistair Redman and Councillor Donald MacMillan left the meeting during 
discussion of the following item of business.

* 10. DRAFT ARGYLL AND BUTE ECONOMIC STRATEGY AND ASSOCIATED 
ACTION PLAN 

The Committee gave consideration to a report concerning the development of a new 
Argyll and Bute Economic Strategy and associated Action Plan that had been drafted 
to take account of a rapidly changing economy at global, national and local levels, 
increasingly influenced by a number of key economic drivers such as the emergence 
of City and Regional Growth deals including the Argyll Rural Growth Deal.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –

1. Recommended approval of the Draft Argyll and Bute Economic Strategy and 
associated Action Plan to the Council.

2. Noted that the Strategy and associated Action Plan would also be considered by 
the Community Planning Partnership Management Committee and any 
suggested amendments arising from that meeting would be subject to 
consideration and adoption by the Council.



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated March 2019, submitted)

* 11. BUSINESS GATEWAY LOCAL GROWTH ACCELERATOR PROGRAMME 
PHASE TWO 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which updated Members on the 
progress made towards launching Phase Two of the Business Gateway Local 
Growth Accelerator Programme.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –

1. Noted that Phase Two would create a £483k business support programme at no 
additional cost to the Council and that it can be delivered by the current head 
count within Business Gateway.

2. Agreed the preparations for Phase Two, including the proposal to use all of the 
West of Scotland Loan Fund (WSLF) surplus of £150k as the Council’s match 
funding for Phase Two.

3. Agreed to recommend to Council that the £75k West of Scotland Loan Fund 
(WSLF) surplus allocated for additional small and medium sized enterprises 
support is used in advance of an agreed Rural Growth Deal in order to be able to 
draw down European Structural Funds to maximise business growth 
opportunities within Argyll and Bute.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 5 February 2019, submitted)

12. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN - MARCH 2019 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee Workplan as at March 
2019 was before the Committee for noting.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of 
the Workplan as at March 2019.

(Reference: Environment, Development and Infrastructure Workplan as at March 
2019, submitted)

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 



13. JOINT PROCUREMENT PROPOSALS FOR DISPOSAL OF HELENSBURGH 
WASTE 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which sought approval for the issue of 
a tender for a collaborative procurement agreement for residual waste disposal 
services  for Argyll and Bute Council and another 2 local authorities.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –

1. Approved the collaborative approach to procurement in conjunction with another 
two local authorities.

2. Delegated the Minute of Agreement to the Executive Director of Development 
and Infrastructure Services in consultation with the Executive Director of 
Customer Services.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2019, submitted)


